% SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY

METROLINIK. 900 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 15600 Los Angeles, CA 90017 metrolinktrains.com

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT NO. L166-15
BETWEEN
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY
AND
SHAW, YODER, ANTWIH, INC.

FOR

STATE LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATION SERVICES

This Contract Amendment, effective November 9, 2018, is entered into by the Southern

California Regional Rail Authority (“Authority”) and Shaw, Yoder, Antwih, Inc. (“Contractor”).
The Authority and the Contractor may collectively be referred to as the “Parties”.

WHEREAS

The Parties entered into a contract for State Legislative Representation Services on November
13, 2015.

The Parties amended the Contract under Amendment No. 1 to exercise the first one-year
option and increase contract funding authorization.

The Parties now desire to amend the Contract to exercise the second one-year option, increase
the contract authority, and revise the insurance requirements.

Therefore, the Parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:
I.  Article 2, Period of Performance, is revised to delete in its entirety and replace with:

The period of performance will be from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019
with a one-year option that may be exercised at the sole discretion of the
Authority, unless amended by mutual agreement of both parties through a
written amendment to this Contract or unless earlier terminated pursuant to the
provisions of this Contract.

Il.  Article 3, Payment, Section B, is revised to delete in its entirety and replace with:

The Authority’s maximum cumulative payment obligation under this Contract
will not exceed $480,000, including all amounts payable to the Contractor for all
costs, including but not limited to direct labor, other direct costs, subcontracts,



Contract No. L166-15
Amendment No. 2

indirect costs including but not limited to leases, materials, taxes, insurance, and
profit.

Article 13, Insurance, Section E, Employer’s Practices Liability, is deleted in its
entirety.

Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Contract remains in full force and effect.




Contract No. L166-15
Amendment No. 2

Page 3
SHAW, YODER, ANTWIH, INC. SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL
AUTHORITY
By: By: W
Andrew K. Antwi Ronnie Campbell
Partner Interim Chief Executive Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: N | LF %ﬂ

Don O/D@/Ri

General Counsel




TRANSMITTAL FORM FOR APPROVAL

Contract Administrator/Initiator: Armine Menemshyan Signature: /0 _/
Telephone Extension: 294 ﬁ(zg

Agreement Number: I/Amendment Number: Date:

L166-15 2 November 19, 2018

Agreement Name:
State Legislative Representation Services

pprove Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. L166-15

Eescription:

X Contract Amount— $480,000.00

\Vendor: Shaw, Yoder, Antwih, Inc.

Approval Needed By: November 26, 2018

Was Board Approval Required? [X] Yes [INo If Yes, Date Approved by Board: November 9, 2018
Item attached

[] Approval by Purchasing Agent

Seq #| Action Position Name Approval |Date Approved
Legend Initials
1 P Contract Administrator/Initiator
2 A/S  |Review by CA&P/Purchasing Agent
3 A/S  |Deputy Chief Executive Officer
4 A/S  |General Counsel
5 A/S  |CA Sends to Vendor for Signature Sent: Revd:
6 A/S  |Purchasing Agent

X Approval by Chief Executive Officer

Seq #| Action Position Name Approval |Date Approved
Legend Initials
1 P Contract Administrator/Initiator IArmine Menemshyan ///7 11/19/2018
2 AIS  |Review by CA&P/Purchasing Agent |Greg Tatar W
3 A/S  |Deputy Chief Executive Officer Elissa Konove 5, M (|[7/( } 18
4 AIS  |General Counsel Don O. Del Rio S 1134 1€
5 AIS  |CA Sends to Vendor for Signature 3%/27/,2, Rcvai"/z'/glg/ 19
6 A/S  [Chief Executive Officer b -7«

ACTION LEGEND:

A = Approval P = Prepare S = Sign Contracts & Amendments Distribution

Executed Original Copy:

PLEASE PROCESS ACCORDING TO SEQUENCE # To Vendor:

AND RETURN TO: To File

Contracts Department Assistant PDF Copy:

Southern California Regional Rail Authority c -
One Gateway Plaza, 12! Floor To Contracts Drive

Los Angeles, CA 90012 Update Contract Circulation Spreadsheet

T: Boilerplates/Forms and Letters/Transmittals Revised: 06/01/18



% SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY

METROLINIK. 900 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 1600 Los Angeles, CA 90017 metrolinktrains.com

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 19, 2018

TO: Contract File No. L166-15 — State Legislative Representation Services
FROM: Armine Menemshyan, Contract & Compliance Administrator
SUBIJECT: Amendment No. 2 — Contract Term Extension, Funding Increase, and

Insurance Update

Contract No L166-15 with Shaw, Yoder, Antwih, Inc for State Legislative Representation
Services was entered on November 13, 2015. The term of the contract was from January
1, 2016 to December 31, 2017 with three one-year options for a not-to-exceed amount of
$240,000.

Amendment No. 1 was issued on November 17, 2017 to exercise the first one-year option
to extend the period of performance to December 31, 2018 and increase contract funding
authorization in the amount of $120,000 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $360,000, per
enclosed Board Item 9.

The purpose of Amendment No. 2 is to exercise the second one-year option to extend the
period of performance to December 31, 2019, increase the contract funding authorization
amount by $120,000, for a new total not-to-exceed contract funding authorization of
$480,000, per enclosed Board Item 8, and to delete Employer’s Practices Liability insurance
requirement from Article 13, Insurance, Section E.



